June 30, 2009	Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Suite 1188, 550 Burrard Street Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 2B5 Phone: (604) 687-4018 Fax: (604) 687-4026

Eldorado Gold Corporation

Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

	June 30,	December 31,
	2009	2008
	$	$
Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	135,720	61,851
Restricted cash (note 4)	5,500	-
Marketable securities	14,154	43,610
Accounts receivable and other	18,210	36,109
Inventories	104,235	86,966
Future income taxes	-	175
	277,819	228,711
Restricted assets and other	8,257	8,349
Mining interests	691,316	668,309
	977,392	905,369

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	43,972	42,659
Debt	5,121	139
Future income taxes	1,590	1,097
	50,683	43,895
Asset retirement obligations	4,957	4,812
Future income taxes	59,822	60,043
	115,462	108,750

Non-controlling interest	5,814	4,799

Shareholders Equity

Share capital (note 6(a))	951,255	931,933
Contributed surplus (note 6(b))	18,901	19,378
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (note 6(c))	519	(5,971)
Deficit	(114,559)	(153,520)
	856,116	791,820
	977,392	905,369

Subsequent event (note 8)

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors

                (Signed) Robert Gilmore          Director               (Signed) Paul N. Wright              Director

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Eldorado Gold Corporation

Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Operations and Deficit

For the periods ended June 30,

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars except per share amounts)

	Three months ended		Six months ended
	2009	2008	2009	2008
	$	$	$	$
Revenue
Gold sales	80,147	80,059	132,353	148,734
Interest and other income	391	2,469	587	6,313
	80,538	82,528	132,940	155,047

Expenses
Operating costs	28,502	22,977	46,944	42,796
Depletion, depreciation and amortization	6,538	3,512	10,998	12,336
General and administrative	7,897	9,937	16,659	19,731
Exploration	3,374	2,672	5,436	4,863
Mine standby costs	936	-	936	2,433
Asset retirement obligation costs	78	133	131	266
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	1,962	(1,686)	(1,127)	(832)
	49,287	37,545	79,977	81,593

Gain on disposal of assets (note 3)	(1,463)	-	(1,463)	-
Gain on marketable securities	(1,083)	-	(119)	(24)
Interest and financing costs	77	842	158	1,870
Loss on derivative contract	-	739	-	1,478
	46,818	39,126	78,553	84,917
Income before income taxes and non-controlling interest	33,720	43,402	54,387	70,130

Income tax (expense) recovery
Current	(7,636)	(8,397)	(13,653)	(14,079)
Future	469	(4,843)	(758)	(5,152)
	(7,167)	(13,240)	(14,411)	(19,231)

Non-controlling interest	(653)	(5,007)	(1,015)	(5,007)

Net income for the period	25,900	25,155	38,961	45,892

Deficit, beginning of period	(140,459)	(296,439)	(153,520)	(317,176)

Deficit, end of period	(114,559)	(271,284)	(114,559)	(271,284)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding
Basic	371,118	345,051	370,494	344,827
Diluted	371,964	346,822	371,868	346,230

Earnings per share
Basic income per share - US$	0.07	0.07	0.11	0.13
Diluted income per share - US$	0.07	0.07	0.10	0.13

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Eldorado Gold Corporation

Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the periods ended June 30,

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

	Three months ended		Six months ended
	2009	2008	2009	2008
	$	$	$	$
Cash flows generated from (used in):

Operating activities
Net income for the period	25,900	25,155	38,961	45,892
Items not affecting cash
Asset retirement obligations costs	78	133	131	266
Depletion, depreciation and amortization	6,538	3,512	10,998	12,336
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss	2,257	-	(426)	418
Future income taxes expense (recovery)	(469)	4,843	758	5,152
Gain on disposal of assets	(1,463)	-	(1,463)	-
Gain on marketable securities	(1,083)	-	(119)	(24)
Imputed interest and financing costs	-	9	-	19
Stock-based compensation	2,721	2,961	5,801	7,843
Pension expense (note 5)	605	-	803	-
Non-controlling interest	653	5,007	1,015	5,007
Loss on derivative contract	-	739	-	1,478
	35,737	42,359	56,459	78,387
Bonus cash award units payments	(484)	-	(2,543)	-
Property reclamation payments	-	(745)	-	(1,397)
Contractual severance payments	-	(28)	-	(259)
Changes in non-cash working capital (note 9)	1,448	(2,255)	8,658	9,643
	36,701	39,331	62,574	86,374

Investing activities
Mining interests
Capital expenditures	(19,823)	(27,052)	(38,852)	(39,766)
Sales and disposals	35	219	35	440
Marketable securities
Purchases	-	(651)	-	(2,443)
Disposals	5,931	-	36,388	263
Pension plan contributions	(97)	-	(1,856)	-
Restricted cash and other restricted assets	2,520	11,010	(3,005)	5,710
	(11,434)	(16,474)	(7,290)	(35,796)

Financing activities
Capital stock
Issuance of common shares for cash	2,493	4,050	13,603	5,263
Long-term and bank debt
Proceeds	6	-	4,982	5,000
Repayments	-	(10,479)	-	(10,479)
	2,499	(6,429)	18,585	(216)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	27,766	16,428	73,869	50,362
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period	107,954	79,948	61,851	46,014
Cash and cash equivalents - end of period	135,720	96,376	135,720	96,376

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Eldorado Gold Corporation

Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

For the periods ended June 30,

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

	Three months ended		Six months ended
	2009	2008	2009	2008
	$	$	$	$

Net earnings for the period ended June 30,	25,900	25,155	38,961	45,892

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Unrealized gains on available-for-sale investment (note 6(c))	3,246	2,083	5,559	1,623
Realized gains (losses) on available-for-sale investments (note 6(c))	1,200	-	1,200	(61)
FIT on unrealized gains on available-for-sale investment (note 6(c))	(269)	-	(269)	-

Comprehensive income for the period ended June 30,	30,077	27,238	45,451	47,454

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Eldorado Gold Corporation

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2009

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

1.

Nature of operations

Eldorado Gold Corporation (“Eldorado” or “the Company”) is a gold exploration, development, mining and production company. The Company has ongoing exploration and development projects in Brazil, China, Turkey and Greece. On July 1, 2006, the Company began production in Turkey, and on February 1, 2007, the Company began production in China. Production at the Kişladağ mine in Turkey was suspended in August 2007 as a result of a court injunction and the mine remained shut down throughout the rest of that year. The court injunction was removed in February 2008 and the mine restarted production on June 6, 2008. Production operations in Brazil ceased in the second quarter of 2007 and the São Bento mine (“São Bento”) was sold to AngloGold Ashanti on December 15, 2008.

With the exception of changes in accounting policies as outlined in note 2 below, these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements were prepared by Eldorado in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (“Canadian GAAP”) consistent with those used to prepare Eldorado’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2008. As these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements do not contain all of the disclosures required by Canadian GAAP, they should be read in conjunction with the notes to the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2008.

In the opinion of management, Eldorado has made all adjustments necessary to present fairly the Company’s consolidated financial position as at June 30, 2009 and the consolidated results of operations, cash flows and comprehensive income for the three- and six-month periods then ended.

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current period’s presentation.

2.

Changes in accounting policies and new accounting developments

Goodwill and intangible assets (Section 3064)

In February 2008, the Canadian institute of Chartered Accountants (“CICA”) issued Section 3064, “Goodwill and Intangible Assets”, which replaces Section 3062, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets”. This new standard provides guidance on recognizing, measuring, presenting and disclosing goodwill and intangible assets and is effective for the Company beginning January 1, 2009 and applies retrospectively.

Concurrent with the adoption of this standard, CICA Emerging Issues Committee Abstract 27 (“EIC-27”), “Revenues and Expenditures in the Pre-operating Period”, was withdrawn. This resulted in a change to the Company’s accounting for the start-up of mining operations, as pre-commercial production costs are no longer capitalized as an asset.

The adoption of this new accounting policy did not have a material impact on Eldorado’s consolidated financial statements.

Eldorado Gold Corporation

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2009

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

2.    Changes in accounting policies and new accounting developments (continued)

Credit Risk and the Fair Value of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities (EIC Abstract 173)

In January 2009, the CICA issued EIC Abstract 173, “Credit Risk and the Fair Value of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities”. The EIC requires the Company to take into account the Company’s own credit risk and the credit risk of the counterparty in determining the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities, including derivative instruments. This abstract applies to interim and annual financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2009. The adoption of this new accounting policy did not have any material impact on Eldorado’s consolidated financial statements.

Mining Exploration Costs (EIC Abstract 174)

In March 2009, the CICA issued EIC Abstract 174, “Mining Exploration Costs”. The EIC provides guidance on the accounting and the impairment review of exploration costs. This abstract applies to interim and annual financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2009. The adoption of this new accounting policy did not have any material impact on Eldorado’s consolidated financial statements.

3.

Sale of subsidiary

Effective June 1, 2009, Eldorado sold to Solex Resources Corp. (“Solex”) its interest in the Macusani East Uranium project, the sole asset of Minera Frontera Pacifico S.A. (“MFP”), which was obtained through its acquisition of Frontier Pacific Mining Corporation in 2008.

Under the terms of the sale agreement, Solex acquired 27,555,244 common shares of MFP and Eldorado received 11,820,487 common shares of Solex, a promissory note in the amount of Cdn$2,000 payable in instalments of Cdn$1,000 on the first and second anniversaries of the closing (secured by a mortgage on the project), and a uranium royalty on the project. Eldorado also received a promissory note of Cdn$125 payable on demand.

Following the completion of the transaction, Eldorado holds directly 13,820,487 Solex common shares representing 19.9% of the issued and outstanding Solex shares (as at June 1, 2009).

This transaction resulted in a gain of $1,463.

4.

Restricted cash

Restricted cash represents short-term interest-bearing money market securities and funds held on deposit as collateral. As at June 30, 2009, the Company had the following restricted cash:

	June 30, 2009 $	December 31, 2008 $

Collateral account against the HSBC bank loan – China	5,500	-

Eldorado Gold Corporation

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2009

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

5.

Defined benefit plans expense

	Three months ended		Six months ended
	June 30,		June 30,
	2009 $	2008 $	2009 $	2008 $

Pension plan expense	39	-	56	-
SERP expense *	566	-	747	-

Total	605	-	803	-

* Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan

6.

Shareholders’ equity

(a)

Authorized share capital

The Company’s authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of voting common shares without par value and an unlimited number of non-voting common shares without par value. At June 30, 2009 there were no non-voting common shares outstanding.

Voting common shares	Number of shares	Amount $

Balance, December 31, 2008	368,278,029	931,933

Shares issued upon exercise of share options, for cash	3,101,395	13,603
Estimated fair value of share options exercised		5,719

Balance, June 30, 2009	371,379,424	951,255

(b)

Contributed surplus

The continuity of contributed surplus on the Consolidated Balance Sheet is as follows:

	Contributed surplus attributable to:
	Stock-based compensation $	Other $	Total $

Balance, December 31, 2008	18,284	1,094	19,378

Non-cash stock-based compensation	5,242	-	5,242
Options exercised, credited to share capital	(5,719)	-	(5,719)

Balance, June 30, 2009	17,807	1,094	18,901

Eldorado Gold Corporation

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2009

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

6.    Shareholders’ equity (continued)

(c)

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)

Accumulated other comprehensive income includes the following:

	June 30, 2009 $	December 31, 2008 $

Balance, beginning of period	(5,971)	214

Unrealized gains (losses) on available-for-sale investment-net of taxes	5,559	(6,431)
Other than temporary impairment charges	-	460
Realized gains (losses) on sale of available-for-sale investment transferred to net income	1,200	(61)
FIT on unrealized gains on available-for-sale investment	(269)
Reversal on acquisition of Frontier	-	(153)

Balance, end of period	519	(5,971)

7.

Stock-based compensation

(a)

Share option plans

The continuity of share purchase options outstanding is as follows:

	Weighted average exercise price Cdn$	Number of options	Contractual weighted average remaining life (years)

Balance, December 31, 2008	5.71	13,438,914	3.9
Granted	9.37	688,000
Exercised	4.39	(3,101,395)
Cancelled	6.46	(55,000)

Balance, June 30, 2009	6.05	10,970,519	3.7

At June 30, 2009, 5,265,327 share purchase options (December 31, 2008 – 6,119,729) with a weighted average exercise price of Cdn$6.53 (December 31, 2008 – Cdn$5.69) had vested and were exercisable.

Eldorado Gold Corporation

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2009

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

7.    Stock-based compensation (continued)

Options outstanding at June 30, 2009 are as follows:

	Total options outstanding			Exercisable options
Range of exercise price Cdn$	Shares	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Weighted average exercise price Cdn$	Shares	Weighted average exercise price Cdn$

$3.00 to $3.99	132,000	0.8	3.47	132,000	3.47
$4.00 to $4.99	4,597,075	4.3	4.88	746,407	4.88
$5.00 to $5.99	761,807	2.5	5.38	502,626	5.47
$6.00 to $6.99	2,242,800	3.6	6.44	1,280,125	6.44
$7.00 to $7.99	2,565,837	2.9	7.20	2,325,170	7.13
$9.00 to $9.99	641,000	4.7	9.53	268,999	9.61
$11.00 to $11.99	30,000	4.8	11.40	10,000	11.40

	10,970,519	3.7	6.05	5,265,327	6.53

(b)

Stock-based compensation expense

Stock-based compensation expense incurred to June 30, 2009 has been included in the undernoted expenses in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Deficit as follows:

	Three months ended		Six months ended
	June 30,		June 30,
	2009 $	2008 $	2009 $	2008 $

Operating costs	422	214	1,178	648
Exploration	349	200	575	753
General and administrative	1,950	909	3,489	3,579

	2,721	1,323	5,242	4,980

(c)

Bonus Cash Award Units plan

As of June 30, 2009, all Bonus Cash Award Units (“BCAUs”) awarded by the Company were exercised. The Company paid $2,543 in bonus cash award units in the six months ended June 30, 2009. The related expense for the six months ended as at June 30, 2009 in the amount of $559 is included in general and administrative expense in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Deficit.

Eldorado Gold Corporation

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2009

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

8.

Agreement to acquire shares in Sino Gold Mining Limited

In June 2009, Eldorado entered into an agreement to acquire 57.9 million shares of Sino Gold Mining Limited (“Sino Gold”) from Gold Fields Limited (“Gold Fields”) in a private transaction in exchange for Eldorado shares. This represents approximately 19.83% of the issued and outstanding shares of Sino Gold.

Under the terms of the agreement, the Company will acquire 57,968,029 Sino Gold shares from Gold Fields. The transaction is to be settled though the issuance to Gold Fields of 27,824,654 shares of Eldorado by way of a prospectus. The number of Eldorado shares was determined based on an exchange ratio of 0.48 Eldorado shares for each Sino Gold share.

For a period of 18 months, Gold Fields will hold a top-up right which will apply should Eldorado purchase an additional 5% or more of the outstanding shares of Sino Gold and the sellers receive consideration equivalent to a share consideration ratio in excess of the share exchange ratio received by Gold Fields.

In connection with this transaction, a short form prospectus was filed and a receipt issued by the British Columbia Securities Commission and the Ontario Securities Commission to the Company on July 20, 2009.

The agreement closed on July 27, 2009.

9.

Supplementary cash flow information

	Three months ended		Six months ended
	June 30,		June 30,
	2009 $	2008 $	2009 $	2008 $

Changes in non-cash working capital
Accounts receivable and other	(2,649)	1,829	18,528	2,008
Inventories	(5,685)	(5,078)	(12,077)	(2,421)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	9,782	994	2,207	10,056

	1,448	(2,255)	8,658	9,643

Supplementary cash flow information
Income taxes paid	12,862	8,678	12,862	8,678
Interest paid	122	259	122	259

Eldorado Gold Corporation

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2009

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

10.

Segmented information

During the periods ended June 30, 2009, Eldorado had five reporting segments. The Brazil reporting segment includes the development activities of Vila Nova and exploration activities in Brazil. The Turkey reporting segment includes the operations of the Kişladağ mine, development activities of the Efemçukuru project and exploration activities in Turkey. The China reporting segment includes the operations of the Tanjianshan mine and exploration activities in China. The Greece reporting segment includes development activities on the Perama Hill project. The other reporting segment includes the operations of the Company’s corporate office and exploration activities in other countries.

	June 30, 2009

	Turkey $	China $	Brazil $	Greece $	Other $	Total $
Net mining interests
Producing properties	192,857	158,175	-	-	-	351,032
Properties under development	66,474	-	-	208,145	-	274,619
Iron ore property	-	-	45,895	-	-	45,895
Other mining interests	6,283	-	11,260	-	2,227	19,770

	265,614	158,175	57,155	208,145	2,227	691,316

	December 31, 2008

	Turkey $	China $	Brazil $	Greece $	Other $	Total $
Net mining interests
Producing properties	190,881	163,157	-	-	-	354,038
Properties under development	54,378	-	-	207,407	-	261,785
Iron ore property	-	-	38,986	-	-	38,986
Other mining interests	4,151	-	7,359	-	1,990	13,500

	249,410	163,157	46,345	207,407	1,990	668,309

Operations

	For the three months ended June 30, 2009

	Turkey $	China $	Brazil $	Greece $	Other $	Total $

Revenue
Gold sales	60,526	19,621	-	-	-	80,147
Interest and other income	281	21	-	-	89	391
	60,807	19,642	-	-	89	80,538
Expenses except the undernoted	19,103	10,497	(259)	1,958	6,134	37,433
Depletion, depreciation and amortization	3,090	3,335	(99)	-	212	6,538
Exploration	1,615	416	637	-	706	3,374
Mine standby costs – Iron ore property	-	-	936	-	-	936
Gain on disposal of asset	-	-	-	-	(1,463)	(1,463)

Income (loss) before tax	36,999	5,394	(1,215)	(1,958)	(5,500)	33,720
Income tax expense	(7,017)	(402)	-	-	252	(7,167)
Non-controlling interest	-	(653)	-	-	-	(653)

Net income (loss)	29,982	4,339	(1,215)	(1,958)	(5,248)	25,900

Eldorado Gold Corporation

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2009

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

10.    Segmented information (continued)

	For the six months ended June 30, 2009

	Turkey $	China $	Brazil $	Greece $	Other $	Total $

Revenue
Gold sales	101,606	30,747	-	-	-	132,353
Interest and other income	357	53	2	-	175	587
	101,963	30,800	2	-	175	132,940
Expenses except the undernoted	32,263	16,187	91	(238)	14,343	62,646
Depletion, depreciation and amortization	5,284	5,282	44	-	388	10,998
Exploration	2,849	607	799	-	1,181	5,436
Mine standby costs – Iron ore property	-	-	936	-	-	936
Gain on disposal of asset	-	-	-	-	(1,463)	(1,463)

Income (loss) before tax	61,567	8,724	(1,868)	238	(14,274)	54,387
Income tax expense	(13,626)	(1,020)	-	-	235	(14,411)
Non-controlling interest	-	(1,015)	-	-	-	(1,015)

Net income (loss)	47,941	6,689	(1,868)	238	(14,039)	38,961

	For the three months ended June 30, 2008

	Turkey $	China $	Brazil $	Other $	Total $

Revenue
Gold sales	50,930	29,129	-	-	80,059
Interest and other income	279	131	1,539	520	2,469
	51,209	29,260	1,539	520	82,528
Expenses except the undernoted	14,680	11,454	443	6,365	32,942
Depletion, depreciation and amortization	2,209	1,217	-	86	3,512
Exploration	1,927	96	346	303	2,672

Income (loss) before tax and other items	32,393	16,493	750	(6,234)	43,402
Income tax expense	(6,768)	(3,642)	(2,799)	(31)	(13,240)
Non-controlling interest	-	(5,007)	-	-	(5,007)

Net income (loss)	25,625	7,844	(2,049)	(6,265)	25,155

Eldorado Gold Corporation

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2009

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

10.    Segmented information (continued)

	For the six months ended June 30, 2008

	Turkey $	China $	Brazil $	Other $	Total $

Revenue
Gold sales	73,244	75,490	-	-	148,734
Interest and other income	368	226	4,307	1,412	6,313
	73,612	75,716	4,307	1,412	155,047
Expenses except the undernoted	25,474	26,361	1,572	14,311	67,718
Depletion, depreciation and amortization	3,098	9,069	-	169	12,336
Exploration	3,170	188	794	711	4,863

Income (loss) before tax and other items	41,870	40,098	1,941	(13,779)	70,130
Income tax expense	(8,471)	(7,561)	(3,151)	(48)	(19,231)
Non-controlling interest	-	(5,007)	-	-	(5,007)

Net income (loss)	33,399	27,530	(1,210)	(13,827)	45,892